SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 5178/2020

U.P. AVAS EVAM VIKAS PARISHAD

Petitioner

VERSUS

TARA & ORS.

ITEM NO.21

Respondent(s)

(Only I.A. Nos.95290 and 138663 of 2021 in SLP(C) No.11150 of 2020 are to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11150/2020 (XI)

(ONLY I.A. NOS. 95290 AND 138663 OF 2021 TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS

IA No. 95290/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 138663/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date: 29-11-2021 This petition was called for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pankaj Singh Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Purushottam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 138663/2021 & IA No. 95290/2021

- 1. The present applications have been filed by the sole legal heir of the deceased respondent No.4 for substitution upon his demise on 10.07.2014 and for condonation of delay of 2497 days in filing the application for substitution.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states

www.ecourtsindia.c

www.ecourtsindia.com

that he has no objection to the applications being allowed.

- 4. For the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed and the sole legal heir of the deceased respondent No.4, as mentioned in the prayer clause of the application, is brought on record in place of the deceased respondent No.4.
- 5. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file an amended cause title within four weeks from today.

(ARUSHI SUNEJA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)